
No. 19-35565

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

YOLANY PADILLA, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, et al.
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

REPLY BRIEF FOR APELLANTS

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director
EREZ REUVENI
Assistant Director
SARAH S. WILSON
Assistant United States Attorney
LAUREN C. BINGHAM
Senior Litigation Counsel
ARCHITH RAMKUMAR
Trial Attorney
Office of Immigration Litigation
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
202-616-4458

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Section 1252(f)(1) Bars The Injunction.	3
II. Plaintiffs Lack A Due Process Right To A Bond Hearing After Seven Days Of Detention Pursuant To Section 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii).	8
a. Substantive Due Process Does Not Require a Bond Hearing.	12
b. Procedural Due Process Does Not Require A Bond Hearing.	15
III. The Procedural Requirements Imposed By The Injunction Are Unfounded. 18	
a. There Is No Support For A Seven-Day Requirement.	18
b. There Is No Support For Placing The Burden Of Proof On The Government.	21
c. There Is No Support For The Remaining Requirements.	24
IV. The Balance Of Harms Weighs In Favor Of Vacating The Injunction.	26
CONCLUSION	299
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<i>Abdi v. Duke</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 373 (W.D.N.Y. 2017).....	16
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	21
<i>Alvarez–Garcia v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Barrera v. Rison</i> , 44 F.3d 1441 (9th Cir. 1995), (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 976 (1995)	11
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	5
<i>Clark v. Smith</i> , 967 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018).....	16
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	2, passim
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	5
<i>Flores-Chavez v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	21
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018)	5, 6, 7

J.E.F.M. v. Lynch,
837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016)18

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... 3, passim

Jie Lin v. Ashcroft,
377 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2004)9

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982).....11

Latta v. Otter,
771 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 2014)26

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....26

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976).....12

Mayer v. City of Chicago,
404 U.S. 189 (1971).....24

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972).....12

Padilla-Agustin v. INS,
21 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1994)9

Peterson v. Highland Music, Inc.,
140 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1998)27

Saravia v. Sessions,
905 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2018)29

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999).....3, 4

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 342 (1993)..... 21, 22

Reyes-Palacios v. INS,
836 F.2d 1154 (9th Cir. 1988)9

Rios-Berrios v. INS,
776 F.2d 859 (9th Cir. 1985)9

Rodriguez v. Marin,
909 F.3d 252 (9th Cir. 2018) 4, 15, 17

Rodriguez v. Robbins,
715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)11

Rossi v. United States,
289 U.S. 89 (1933).....25

Saidane v. I.N.S.,
129 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 1997)25

Schall v. Martin,
467 U.S. 253 (1984).....6

Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei,
345 U.S. 206 (1953)..... 2, 8, 19

United States v. Carrillo,
902 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1990)25

United States v. Martir,
782 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1986)25

United States v. Raya-Vaca,
771 F. 3d 1995 (9th Cir. 2014)9

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 745 (1987).....11

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 10, 14, 18, 22

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

Matter of M-S-,
27 I. & N. Dec. (2019)..... 15, 16

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)..... 13, 15, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1225.....16
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b).....1
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) 1, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 2, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)2
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....1
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)3

FEDERAL RULES FOR CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(b)7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....7

FEDERAL RULES FOR APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Fed. R. App. P. 3231

FEDERAL REGISTER

83 Fed. Reg. at 55,9441

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 14, 24
